526

|
|

February 22, 1988
Ordinance Book 36 - Page 326

ORDINANCE No, 2364-X

|

AL ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2198-X, THE 1987-88 BUDGET
ORDINANCE, APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR THE PLANNING AND DESIGN OF
WATER MAIN EXTENSIONS TO SERVE SOUTHERN AND EASTERN MECKLENBURG

co

UNTY.

Ck

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of

1arlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of $700,000 is hereby

estimated to be available from 1985 Water Bonds.

Section 2. That the sum of $700,000 is hereby

appropriated to the following Water and Sewer Capital Improvement
F&nd accounts for the planning and design of water main

extensions to serve southern and eastern Mecklenburg County:

Account Number/Source Amount

2071; 635.37 - Large Transmission Main $400,000

from Franklin Plant to
54" Water Main

2071; 635.85 - Water Main Along Sardis 300,000
Road - Phase 11
Tdtal $700,000
Section 3, All ordinances or parts of ordinances in

cgnflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon

its adoption.

Approved as to form:

[orte . (et

/  City Attorney

Repd, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,
North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 22nd day of February ,
1988, the reference having been made in Minute Book 90, and is recorded in
full in Ordinance Book 36, at page(s) 326.

Pat Sharkey
City Clerk




February 22, 1988
Ordinance Book 36 - Page 327'

ORDINANCE NO. 2365-X

AN| ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2198-X, THE 1987-88 BUDGET

ORDINANCE, PROVIDING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION TO THE COLISEUM

CAPITAL ACCOUNT FOR PARTIAL FUNDING OF A SCOREBOARD AND VIDEO
PACKAGE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of
Ch%rlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1, That the sum of $129,347.71 is hereby
estimated to be available from the Charlotte Coliseum-Auditorium
Authority for equipment and services related to a scoreboafd and
video package.

Section 2, That the sum of $129,347,71 is hereby
appropriated to General Capital Improvement Fund 2010; 255.00 -~

Charlotte Coliseum Construction.

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in

conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

its adoption.

Approved as to form:

/ Clty Attorney

Redd, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,
Nonth Carolina, in regular session convened on the 22nd day of February ,
1948, the reference having been made in Minute Book 90, and is recorded in
full in Ordinance Book 36, at page(s} 327

Pat Sharkey
City Clerk

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon

527



328

¥
a

ORDINANCE NO. 2366-X

DEVELOPMENT OF YORK ROAD RENAISSANCE PARK.

Ag ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2198-X, THE 1987-88 BUDGET
o

ebruary 22, 1988
rdinance Book 36 - Page 328

DINANCE, PROVIDING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR THE

Charlotte, North Carolina;

e

Fi

284.00 - York Road Renaissance Park.

is hereby authorized to advance the sum of $745,000 from the

Municipal Debt Service Fund Balance to 2010;284.00 until 1987

ane issued. Upon issuance of these bonds or bond anticipation

appropriated to the General Capital Improvement Account 2010;

Parks and Recreational Facility Bonds or bond anticipation notes

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of

Section 1. That the sum of $745,000 is hereby

stimated to be available from the 1987 Parks and Recreational

acility Bonds.

Section 2. That the sum of $745,000 is hereby

Section 3. That the Finance Director or his designee

ndtes, the funds will be repaid to the Municipal Debt Service

Fund Balance.
co@flict are hereby repealed.
its adoption.

Approved as to form:

R
N

Section 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in

Section 5. This ordinance shall become effective upon

)=
-}

Clty Attorney

ead, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,

o th Carolina, in regular session convened on the 22nd day of February ,
988, the reference having been made in Minute Book 90, and is recorded in

u 1 in Ordinance Book 36, at page(s) 328

Pat Sharkey
City Clerk




Fepruary 22, 1988
Ordinance Book 36 - Page 329

ORDINANCE NO. 2367-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2198-X, THE 1987-88 BUDGET
ORDINANCE, APPROPRIATING FUNDS TO DESIGN AND CONSTRUCT A METHANE
GA$ CONTROL SYSTEM AT THE FORMER YORK ROAD LANDFILL.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of
Charlotté, North Carolina;
Section 1. That the sum of $255,000 is hereby
estimated to be avéilable from the uﬂappropriated balance of
the General Fund.
Section 2. That the sum of $255,000 is hereby
appropriated to the General Capital Improvement Fund account
2010; 350,00 - York Road Methane Gas Control System.
Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in

conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon

it% adoption.

Hroved as to form:

/%;«@MMJ&A-‘&-—L

“ City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,
North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 22nd day of February ,
1988, the reference having been made in Minute Book 90, and is recorded in
fulll in Ordinance Book 36, at page(s) 329

Pat Sharkey
City Clerk

826



530

February 22, 1988
Ordinance Book 36 - Page 330

ORDINANCE NO. 2368-X

AN| ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2198-X, THE 1987-88 BUDGET ORDINANCE,
ESTIMATING FEDERAL AND STATE GRANT FUNDING AND PROVIDING APPROPRIATIONS FOR
PURCHASE OF TRANSIT CAPITAL EQUIPMENT.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North

Carolinag

Section 1. That the sum of $553,000 is hereby estimated to be

available from the following sources of revenue:

Urban Mass Transportation Administration $442,400
N.C. Department of Transportation Grant 55,300
1981 Transit Facility Bonds 55,300
Total $553,000

Section 2. That the sum of $553,000 is hereby appropriated

aceording to the following schedule:

Fund Center No./Title Amount
Transit Capital Improve- 857.01 - Park and Ride Lot $216,000
ment Fund (2078)

857.02 - Maintenance Ltems 337,000
Total $553,000

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict

heLewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

dity Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,
Novth Carolina, in regular session convened on the 22nd day of February ,
1988, the reference having been made in Minute Book 90, and is recorded in
full in Ordinance Book 36, at page(s) 330

Pat Sharkey
City Clerk




February 22, 1988
Ondinance Book 36 - Page 331

ORDINANCE NO. 2369-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2198-X, THE 1987~88 BUDGET
ORDINANCE, PROVIDING SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR MONROE ROAD
WIDENING AND PARK/JOHNSTON ROADS WIDENING TO AWARD DESIGN CONTRACTS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of
Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of $920,000 is hereby
available from 1987 Street Improvement Bonds to award design
cﬁntracts with Thompson, Gordon, Shook Engineers for Monroe Road
Widening and Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. for Park/Johnston
Roads Widening.

Section 2. That the sum of $920,000 is hereby
appropriated to the following General Capital Improvement Fund

(2D10) capital projects:

Center No./Title : Amount
348.00 - Monroe Road Widening $320,000
354,00 - Park/Johnston Roads Widening 600,000
Total $920,000

Section 3. That the Finance Director or his designee
is|hereby authorized to advance the sum of $920,000 from the
un$ppropriated balance of the Municipal Debt Service Fund until
such time that the 1987 Street Improvements Bonds are sold.
Section 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in
conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This ordinance shall become effective upon
itg adoption.

Approved as to form:

Rlecesry M%%h

City Attorney

Re$d, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,
North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 22nd day of February ,
1988, the reference having been made in Minute Book 90, and is recorded in
full in Ordinance Book 36, at page(s) 331

Pat Sharkey
City Clerk




552

Approved -as to form:

'fu}1 in Ordinance Book 36, at page(s) 332

February 22, 1988
Ordinance Book 36 - Page 332

ORDINANCE No.  2370-%

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2198-X, THE 1987-88 BUDGET
ORDINANCE, PROVIDING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR THE

A

XPANSION OF THE WALTER M. FRANXLIN WATER TREATMENT PLANT.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of

Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of $2,147,464 is hereby
estimated to be available from 1986 Water Bonds.

Section 2. That the sum of $2,147,464 is hereby
appropriated to the Water and Sewer Capital Improvement Fund
account 2071;634.04 - Franklin Treatment Plant Additions, and
includes the sum of $133,000 authorized by ordinance No. 2198-X.
Section 3. That the Finance Director or his designee

|
i

i$¢ hereby authorized to advance the sum of $2,147,464 from the

unappropriated Water and Sewer Fund balance until 1986 Water
Bonds or bond anticipation notes are issued. Upon issuance of
tﬁese notes or bonds, the funds will be repaid to the Water
aAd Sewer Operating Fund Balance.

Section 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances

in conflict are hereby repealed.

Section 5, This ordinance shall become effective

uﬁon its adoption.

x ;Clty Attorney d

ReLd, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,
Notth Carolina, in regular session convened on the 22nd day of February ,
1988, the reference having been made in Minute Book 90, and is recorded in

Pat Sharkey
City Clerk

|
|



